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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Duane Mellor 
The University of Nottingham  
United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Mar-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS If paper focused on change from baseline that would make aim 
much clearer  
This paper is clearly exploratory in nature, this should be made 
clearer, the authors appear to have simply correlated a range of 
variables, this might appear more valid if mechanisms or 
justfications of why the chosen correlations were selected  
When referring to dietary management of diabetes is it better to 
consider more holistic lifestyle interventions?  
Line 59 page 4 appears to have the incorrect reference, perhaps a 
comma is missing?  
Some parts of this paper are found in the Journal of Human Nutrition 
and Dietetics paper, perhaps some of the repetition could be 
reduced?  
As alcohol is presented as non-parametric data is this the median 
and interquatile range rather than mean and SD?  
Line 160 should it be 'Changes in energy intake were explored'?  
The difference between clinical relavent and statistical significance 
could be better explained throughout the paper 

 

REVIEWER Linda Tapsell 
University of Wollongong 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Mar-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The statement of aims, objectives and hypotheses needs to be 
tighted up. The study is not powered to addres the questions raised 
here so the main point really needs to be more clear. 
 
This is an interesting paper on dietary change in an intervention 
context but it really needs to be tightened up in terms of focus. If the 
purpose is to expose more valuable information for translation to 
practice then a food based analysis would be far more informative 
than one based on macronutrients. The issue of macronutrient 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2014-004953 on 13 June 2014. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf
http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


proportions requires studies that are adequatly powered to address 
them, which is not done here. The aim and hypotheses stated in the 
abstract and text need to be the same. More information on actual 
foods advised and chosen needs to be presented. The observations 
are limited to motivated participants, but that could be part of the 
study design. 200kcal per day energy reduction is not much, but 
changes in diet quality might be important. The assessment of 
acohol consumption is problematic basedon 4 days records (could 
easily miss a drinking day). L273 contradicts ref 31.   

 

REVIEWER Kirsten J Coppell 
University of Otago  
New Zealand 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Mar-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a secondary analysis of data from the Early ACTID study, 
which the authors describe as 'exploratory'. Overall the paper was 
clearly written. It is not dissimilar to the group‟s recent 2013 
publication in the Journal of Human Nutrition and Dietetics, which 
reported changes in food intakes in the same group of study 
participants, but did not specifically look at the effect of food intakes 
on HbA1c, weight, lipids and blood pressure. Some results are 
presented in both papers – demographic description, energy intake 
and alcohol consumption.  
 
One thing that was not clear was whether there were changes in 
medication during the 6 month intervention period. If medication 
changes occurred during the intervention, it is conceivable that 
changes in medicines such as lipid modifiers and antihypertensives 
may explain some of the findings, at least in part. If there were 
changes in relevant medications, was this taken into account in the 
analyses? This point should be included in the discussion.  
 
Abstract  
* Please clarify whether „1409‟ should be „1459‟ as stated in Table 2, 
or whether that reported in Table 2 is incorrect.  
 
Introduction  
* The last 2 paragraphs could be reworded so that the rationale 
stating why changes in men and women were examined (last 
paragraph of introduction) prior to stating the study aim which 
includes describing changes in men and women (page 4, lines 68-9)  
 
Subjects and methods  
*page 5, lines 91-92. Suggest rewording so it is clear that the 2 
intervention groups received slightly different interventions – eg 
“These visits were supported by 6 additional visits with a research 
nurse, where 15 minutes were used to discuss dietary matters for 
both groups, reinforcing dietary goals, and 15 minutes to discuss 
EITHER physical activity or other matters pertinent to the patients, 
depending upon intervention group ALLOCATED TO.”  
* page 6, line 123. Please specify which days of the week, and if a 
weekend day was included, as this is likely to influence assessment 
of alcohol intake.  
* page 7, line 157. Please give an indication of how many data were 
missing. Was this systematically missing or random?  
*page 7, lines 159-60. Please state how many participants provided 
valid physical activity data. What proportion of those included in the 
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analysis had missing valid physical activity data.  
 
Results  
* Page 8, lines 177-188. While the first paragraph (lines 177-182) 
describes different groups within the total number of study 
participants recruited into the study, it is not clear as to which group 
is the study population for the current analysis. Therefore, it is not 
clear which group the demographic descriptive results in the second 
paragraph (lines 183-188) refer to. For clarity please be explicit as to 
who was included in the current analysis. This information could be 
stated in the methods section, that is, data extracted for which 
patients were included in the current analysis.  
* Page 8, Lines 184-188. Presumably the prescribed medicines data 
refers to that at baseline. Was prescribed medicine data collected at 
6 months?  
* Page 9, lines 202-4. While this paragraph is interesting in its own 
right, it does not directly relate to the stated purpose of the aims as 
stated for the study presented in this paper. It could be deleted.  
Page 9, line 212. It would be good to know which 4 days and 
whether a weekend was included – as noted above, please include 
this information in the methods section.  
Page 9, lines 218-20. Please reword the sentence, …‟Men 
reported…..30g per day‟ to improve clarity.  
 
Discussion  
*Page 10, 1st sentence. I think the emphasis should relate to the 
stated aims of the study – the findings resulting from the 6 month 
intervention, rather than the baseline observations.  
*Page 10, last sentence of 1st paragraph, lines 245-48. I do not think 
the preceding information in this paragraph and the other study 
findings support this statement. Either reword so it is more 
consistent with the study aims and findings, or delete.  
*Page 11, lines 257-8. It is worthy of note that the LOADD study diet 
recommendations also took into account personal preference, 
budget and sociocultural factors, as well as calculations using three 
day weighed diet records.  
* The impact of missing data on the results needs to be discussed.  
 
Table 1  
* I am not sure why statistical comparisons between men and 
women for weight and waist circumference were completed. By 
definition they will be different, and thus statistical comparisons are 
not relevant.  
 
Table 3  
* For clarity please state which medication(s) were included in the 
model, rather than simply „medication‟ 
 
I am not a biostatistical expert. I am not sure I am sufficiently 
qualified to comment on the modelling. 
 
The level of revision (minor or major) somewhat depends on 
information regarding medication changes during the 6 month 
intervention, and whether any changes in relevant medications have 
been taken into account in the statistical analyses, then discusses 
as appropriate.   

 

REVIEWER Greg Atkinson 
Teesside University  
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United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Apr-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a clearly-communicated study, essentially involving the 
intervention arm of an existing study in order to explore correlations 
between change “scores” of dietary changes and metabolic 
variables. My main comments/questions are:  
 
1. My view is that there could be an estimation of adequate sample 
size for this study. I say this especially in view of the known poor 
reliability of change scores and the fact that the majority 95%CIs of 
correlation estimates overlap zero – raising the possibility of a type II 
error occurring?  
 
2. Was it appropriate to exclude the 12-month follow-up data in the 
analyses? Maybe some of the proposed mechanisms take time to 
exert their effects? In fact if you have three (rather than just two) 
measurement time-points, this may improve statistical power, 
especially if the appropriate within-subjects correlation modelling 
approaches are adopted (Bland JM, Altman DG (1995) Calculating 
correlation coefficients with repeated observations: Part 1--
Correlation within subjects. BMJ 310: 446)  
 
3. I think the “exploratory” tag might be more apparent in this paper. 
Here we have multiple estimations of correlations between several 
independent and several dependent variables. I am personally not in 
favour of Bonferroni adjustments for multiple estimations and am 
happy that the authors did not adopt this approach for the reasons 
outlined in the references below – maybe the authors could cite 
these references? However, I think the approach of the authors 
might be defined as exploratory in nature.  
 
Perneger TV (1998) What's wrong with Bonferroni adjustments. 
British Medical Journal, 316, 1236-1238.  
 
Rothman K (1990) No adjustment are needed for multiple 
comparisons. Epidemiology, 1, 43-46.  
 
4. Should correlation coefficients (and/oor coefficients of 
determination) be presented alongside the regression coefficients? 
Authors would be able to see these effect size statistics in relation to 
the statements regarding clinical significance.  
 
5. Could the authors explain why a formal mediation analysis could 
not be performed in this study - this approach typically involves the 
control arm of the study also. A formal diagram of the causal 
pathways is often useful to direct a mediation analysis. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Name Dr Duane Mellor  

1. If paper focused on change from baseline that would make aim much clearer  

 

Response:  

The aim has been clarified to more clearly state that this paper is focusing on changes made from 

baseline (lines 81-83)  
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2. This paper is clearly exploratory in nature, this should be made clearer, the authors appear to have 

simply correlated a range of variables, this might appear more valid if mechanisms or justifications of 

why the chosen correlations were selected  

 

Response:  

We are more explicit about the exploratory nature of the analysis throughout.  

To clarify why the analyses were conducted the introductory text has been amended:  

It has been reported that changes to the macronutrient composition of the diet may impact upon 

glycaemic control, lipids and weight but the effect of specific dietary changes on these metabolic 

outcomes are still unclear and no single „diet for diabetes‟ has been identified. (Line 57-60)  

 

3. When referring to dietary management of diabetes is it better to consider more holistic lifestyle 

interventions?  

 

Response:  

We agree that holistic lifestyle interventions are important in the management of Type 2 diabetes. 

However, this is an exploratory analysis of secondary dietary data from a diet and physical activity 

intervention study that was designed to test whether adding a physical activity component to dietary 

advice improved metabolic outcomes. That said, we feel that the Early ACTID intervention which 

employed an individualised patient-centred approach and goal oriented motivational interviewing, 

could be described as an holistic intervention. We have provided a summary of the Early Actid 

intervention on page 5.  

 

4. Line 59 page 4 appears to have the incorrect reference, perhaps a comma is missing?  

 

Response:  

The formatting of the references has been checked and changed.  

 

5. Some parts of this paper are found in the Journal of Human Nutrition and Dietetics paper, perhaps 

some of the repetition could be reduced?  

 

Response:  

We have carefully reviewed the background section to provide just the minimal amount of content 

necessary while also alerting the reader to the other paper (line 78).  

 

6. As alcohol is presented as non-parametric data is this the median and interquatile range rather 

than mean and SD?  

 

Response:  

Thank you for pointing this out, we have changed the quoted means to the median and range.  

 

7. Line 160 should it be 'Changes in energy intake were explored'?  

 

Response:  

We apologise for the error and have corrected this.  

 

8. The difference between clinical relevant and statistical significance could be better explained 

throughout the paper  

 

Response:  

Throughout the paper we have reported the results in accordance with the strength of evidence. In the 

discussion section we have added:  
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This is a modest reduction in calorie intake but, if sustained, will have an impact on weight and 

glycaemic control. It has been argued that long-term small changes are more effective for weight 

management than short-term large changes (lines 268-271)  

 

 

Reviewer Name Linda Tapsell  

The statement of aims, objectives and hypotheses needs to be tightened up. The study is not 

powered to address the questions raised here so the main point really needs to be more clear.  

 

There are a lot of analyses presented but the statistics appear appropriate.  

 

1. This is an interesting paper on dietary change in an intervention context but it really needs to be 

tightened up in terms of focus.  

 

Response:  

Thank you, we have edited the paper to make clear the focus of this paper and the differences 

between this paper and our previous work. Please see the revised background section on pages 3-4.  

 

2. If the purpose is to expose more valuable information for translation to practice then a food based 

analysis would be far more informative than one based on macronutrients.  

 

Response:  

Thank you for this comment. We agree that examination of food based changes is critical for 

translation to practice. A food-based analysis has been published in the Journal of Human Nutrition 

and Dietetics. We felt it appropriate to examine macronutrients separately due to the current interest 

in altering the macronutrient composition of the diet and the ongoing debate about the appropriate 

amount of carbohydrate to recommend for people with Type 2 diabetes. Combining the two papers 

would have resulted in a reduction in the amount of data we were able to present. The introduction 

has been amended to read:  

During the intervention participants in this cohort reported small changes to higher calorie, low fibre 

foods. Examination of the specific changes to foods and food groups reported by participants has 

been previously published [12] and this current paper focuses on macronutrients. (Lines 76-79)  

 

 

3. The issue of macronutrient proportions requires studies that are adequately powered to address 

them, which is not done here.  

 

Response: Please see response to reviewer 4 below  

 

4. The aim and hypotheses stated in the abstract and text need to be the same.  

Response: This has been addressed (line 2-5)  

 

5. More information on actual foods advised and chosen needs to be presented.  

 

Response:  

This has been mainly addressed by point 2 above but the following text has been added to the 

description of the dietary intervention:  

Specific food choices were discussed and participants were advised on choosing wholegrain and 

higher fibre foods, reducing fatty and processed meats, high fat dairy produce and increasing oily fish 

and limiting foods like cakes, biscuits, salty snacks and take-away meals. (Line 124-127)  

We also give a link to the written dietary information provided to participants in the intervention arm.  
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6. The observations are limited to motivated participants, but that could be part of the study design. 

200kcal per day energy reduction is not much, but changes in diet quality might be important.  

 

Response:  

200 Kcal per day is a significant change in energy expenditure which if maintained would confer the 

benefits on glycemic control over the long term. A discussion of the clinical importance of this change 

has been added to page 10.  

 

7. The assessment of alcohol consumption is problematic based on 4 days records (could easily miss 

a drinking day).  

 

Response:  

This has been added as a limitation (line 353-355)  

 

8. L273 contradicts ref 31.  

 

Response:  

We apologise for this error and specific mention of other work done has been made (line 321).  

 

Reviewer Name Kirsten J Coppell  

Institution and Country University of Otago  

New Zealand  

Please state any competing interests or state „None declared‟: None declared  

 

This is a secondary analysis of data from the Early ACTID study, which the authors describe as 

'exploratory'. Overall the paper was clearly written. It is not dissimilar to the group‟s recent 2013 

publication in the Journal of Human Nutrition and Dietetics, which reported changes in food intakes in 

the same group of study participants, but did not specifically look at the effect of food intakes on 

HbA1c, weight, lipids and blood pressure. Some results are presented in both papers – demographic 

description, energy intake and alcohol consumption.  

 

1. One thing that was not clear was whether there were changes in medication during the 6 month 

intervention period. If medication changes occurred during the intervention, it is conceivable that 

changes in medicines such as lipid modifiers and antihypertensives may explain some of the findings, 

at least in part. If there were changes in relevant medications, was this taken into account in the 

analyses? This point should be included in the discussion.  

 

Response:  

During the first 6 months of the study we had ethical permissions to make no changes to the diabetes, 

blood pressure and lipid medication, unless patients were symptomatic. Consequently there were 

limited changes to medication. At 6 months, 40% of participants were on oral hypoglycaemic 

medication, although 12 participants had increased the dose and 4 had decreased; 68% were on lipid 

lowering medication and 67% were on blood pressure medication.  

These details have been provided in the results section (line 212) and a discussion of these issues 

has been added to page 12 (line 330 - 334).  

 

Abstract  

2. Please clarify whether „1409‟ should be „1459‟ as stated in Table 2, or whether that reported in 

Table 2 is incorrect.  

 

Response:  

Thank you for this. It should read 1459 as stated in Table 2 and has been corrected  
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Introduction  

3. The last 2 paragraphs could be reworded so that the rationale stating why changes in men and 

women were examined (last paragraph of introduction) prior to stating the study aim which includes 

describing changes in men and women (page 4, lines 68-9)  

 

Response:  

This paragraph has been moved and reworded as requested (line 62-66)  

 

Subjects and methods  

4. page 5, lines 91-92. Suggest rewording so it is clear that the 2 intervention groups received slightly 

different interventions – eg “These visits were supported by 6 additional visits with a research nurse, 

where 15 minutes were used to discuss dietary matters for both groups, reinforcing dietary goals, and 

15 minutes to discuss EITHER physical activity or other matters pertinent to the patients, depending 

upon intervention group ALLOCATED TO.”  

 

Response:  

The suggested change has been made  

 

5. page 6, line 123. Please specify which days of the week, and if a weekend day was included, as 

this is likely to influence assessment of alcohol intake.  

 

Response:  

The text has been amended to read:  

…asked to complete 4-day food diaries, to include 2 week and 1 weekend day, prior to each….(line 

143-144)  

 

6. page 7, line 157. Please give an indication of how many data were missing. Was this systematically 

missing or random?  

 

Response:  

Data were randomly missing. Table 1 includes numerical superscripts to indicate the number of 

participants with missing data for the variable of interest.  

To aid clarity the text has been amended to read:  

Data was assumed to be randomly missing and table 1 includes numerical superscripts to indicate the 

number of participants with missing data for the variable of interest (line 178-180).  

 

7. page 7, lines 159-60. Please state how many participants provided valid physical activity data. 

What proportion of those included in the analysis had missing valid physical activity data.  

 

Response:  

We feel that this information is better presented in the results and the text has been amended to make 

it clearer how many participants provided both food diary and physical activity data (lines 202-3 and 

line 253).  

 

 

Results  

8. Page 8, lines 177-188. While the first paragraph (lines 177-182) describes different groups within 

the total number of study participants recruited into the study, it is not clear as to which group is the 

study population for the current analysis. Therefore, it is not clear which group the demographic 

descriptive results in the second paragraph (lines 183-188) refer to. For clarity please be explicit as to 

who was included in the current analysis. This information could be stated in the methods section, 
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that is, data extracted for which patients were included in the current analysis.  

 

Response:  

We have clarified this as detailed in our response to point 7 and by adding the following to the 

methods section:  

The analysis is limited to participants in the intervention arms who returned valid food diary data (line 

100-101)  

 

9. Page 8, Lines 184-188. Presumably the prescribed medicines data refers to that at baseline. Was 

prescribed medicine data collected at 6 months?  

 

Response:  

Text in the second paragraph of the results amended to read:  

At baseline, 40% of participants…. (line 208)  

Details of changes to medication at 6 months has been added (line 212-215)  

 

10. Page 9, lines 202-4. While this paragraph is interesting in its own right, it does not directly relate to 

the stated purpose of the aims as stated for the study presented in this paper. It could be deleted.  

 

Response:  

Thank you for this comment, we agree that it does not directly relate to the stated purpose of the aims 

but we feel that it is important to include this data to provide a more complete picture. It appears that 

participants who returned food diaries were more motivated. If however, the editor feels that this 

paragraph should be removed then we are happy to remove it.  

 

11. Page 9, line 212. It would be good to know which 4 days and whether a weekend was included – 

as noted above, please include this information in the methods section.  

 

Response:  

This has been addressed (line 143-144)  

 

12. Page 9, lines 218-20. Please reword the sentence, …‟Men reported…..30g per day‟ to improve 

clarity.  

 

Response:  

The suggested change has been made (line 240)  

 

Discussion  

13. Page 10, 1st sentence. I think the emphasis should relate to the stated aims of the study – the 

findings resulting from the 6 month intervention, rather than the baseline observations.  

 

Response:  

The stated aims of the study are to describe the diet at baseline and the changes made. We have 

clarified the aims.  

 

14. Page 10, last sentence of 1st paragraph, lines 245-48. I do not think the preceding information in 

this paragraph and the other study findings support this statement. Either reword so it is more 

consistent with the study aims and findings, or delete.  

 

Response:  

This sentence has been deleted  
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15. Page 11, lines 257-8. It is worthy of note that the LOADD study diet recommendations also took 

into account personal preference, budget and sociocultural factors, as well as calculations using three 

day weighed diet records.  

 

Response:  

The text has been amended to more accurately reflect the LOADD trial by adding:  

taking into account personal preference, budget and sociocultural factors (line 290-291)  

 

16. The impact of missing data on the results needs to be discussed.  

 

Response:  

Cases with missing data were excluded listwise. This has been made more explicit in the methods 

and results (line 178-180; line 253). The main weakness of the study is that only 53% of participants 

returned baseline and 6 month food diaries and not all of them had physical activity data, limiting the 

generalizability of our findings.  

 

Table 1  

17. I am not sure why statistical comparisons between men and women for weight and waist 

circumference were completed. By definition they will be different, and thus statistical comparisons 

are not relevant.  

 

Response:  

This comparison has been removed  

 

Table 3  

18. For clarity please state which medication(s) were included in the model, rather than simply 

„medication‟  

 

Response:  

This has been amended to specifically state that medications were oral hypoglycaemic, lipid lowering 

and antihypertensive medication.  

 

19. The level of revision (minor or major) somewhat depends on information regarding medication 

changes during the 6 month intervention, and whether any changes in relevant medications have 

been taken into account in the statistical analyses, then discusses as appropriate.  

Response: Please see above.  

 

Reviewer Name Greg Atkinson  

 

This is a clearly-communicated study, essentially involving the intervention arm of an existing study in 

order to explore correlations between change “scores” of dietary changes and metabolic variables. My 

main comments/questions are:  

 

1. My view is that there could be an estimation of adequate sample size for this study. I say this 

especially in view of the known poor reliability of change scores and the fact that the majority 95%CIs 

of correlation estimates overlap zero – raising the possibility of a type II error occurring?  

 

Response: Thank you for this comment.  

We have made an estimate of adequate sample size and added the following limitation:  

Furthermore this was exploratory analysis using an existing dataset and as such an estimation of 

sample size was not conducted in advance. However, post hoc sample calculations indicate that the 

study was underpowered to detect small associations between dietary changes and metabolic 
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outcomes, having 15% power for women and 52% for men at an alpha of 0.05.  

 

2. Was it appropriate to exclude the 12-month follow-up data in the analyses? Maybe some of the 

proposed mechanisms take time to exert their effects? In fact if you have three (rather than just two) 

measurement time-points, this may improve statistical power, especially if the appropriate within-

subjects correlation modelling approaches are adopted (Bland JM, Altman DG (1995) Calculating 

correlation coefficients with repeated observations: Part 1--Correlation within subjects. BMJ 310: 446)  

 

Response:  

12-month follow up data was excluded since between 6 and 12 months participants were “treated to 

target” and changes were made to medication. We felt that these changes would over-complicate 

what is an exploratory analysis and consequently 12-month food diary data has not been coded.  

 

3. I think the “exploratory” tag might be more apparent in this paper. Here we have multiple 

estimations of correlations between several independent and several dependent variables. I am 

personally not in favour of Bonferroni adjustments for multiple estimations and am happy that the 

authors did not adopt this approach for the reasons outlined in the references below – maybe the 

authors could cite these references? However, I think the approach of the authors might be defined as 

exploratory in nature.  

Perneger TV (1998) What's wrong with Bonferroni adjustments. British Medical Journal, 316, 1236-

1238.  

Rothman K (1990) No adjustment are needed for multiple comparisons. Epidemiology, 1, 43-46.  

 

Response:  

Thank you for this comment. These references have been cited (line 195). We have been more 

explicit about the exploratory nature of this paper throughout.  

 

4. Should correlation coefficients (and/or coefficients of determination) be presented alongside the 

regression coefficients? Authors would be able to see these effect size statistics in relation to the 

statements regarding clinical significance.  

 

Response:  

We have opted to present the regression coefficients to enable interpretation of associations after 

adjustment for key confounders. Bivariate correlations without adjustment is likely to give an 

incomplete picture of the data. If the editor feels strongly that this information is necessary we can 

provide tables as supplemental data.  

 

5. Could the authors explain why a formal mediation analysis could not be performed in this study - 

this approach typically involves the control arm of the study also. A formal diagram of the causal 

pathways is often useful to direct a mediation analysis.  

 

Response:  

Participants in the control arm were not asked to complete food diaries at 6 months so we are unable 

to perform a formal mediation analysis. We have added this as a limitation (362-364). 
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